
  
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

KENT SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 11th September, 2007, at 10.00 am 

Seminar Lecture Theatre, Sessions House, County Hall Maidstone 

1. Substitutes  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Matters Arising  

4. Membership of Forum  

 (1) Resignation of Mr Anthony Stanton and Mr Leyland Ridings. 
 
(2) Replacement Members required:- 
 

(a) Additional Diocesan Representative Members 
(b) Replacement Member for Community School Representation 
(c) Replacement Member for Voluntary Aided Secondary School 

Representative 
(d) Replacement Member for NASEN Representative 
(e) Replacement Conservative LEA Elected Member 
 

(3) Update on Parent Governor Representatives.  
 

5. Terms of Reference  

6. In Year Fair Access Protocol - Presentation by Sally Williamson, Head of Behaviour 
Services (Pages 7 - 14) 

7. PESE Process Review (Dr Ian Craig)  

8. Consultation on the 2009 Admission Arrangements (Scott Bagshaw)  

9. Admission Forum Annual Report (Scott Bagshaw) (Pages 15 - 32) 

10. Any Other Business  

 (1) Maidstone Grammar School – Offers above the PAN  
 

11. Dates of future meetings  

 
Geoff Rudd 
Clerk to the Forum 
(01622) 694358 
 



Monday, 3 September 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

KENT SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS FORUM 

______________________________ 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Schools Admissions Forum held at Sessions House, 
County Hall on Thursday, 8 March 2007. 
 
PRESENT:  Ms C Barham, Mrs F Cottham, Ms S Dennis, Mr F Green, Mr S Parr, Mr L 
Ridings, Mr A Stanton, Mrs P Stockell, Mr R Tolputt, Mr R Truelove, Mr M Vye, Mr J Watt 
and Mr G Wetherell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr S Bagshaw, Dr I Craig, Mr G Rudd, Clerk to the Forum, Mr B Rose 
for item 4. 
 
APOLOGIES:  Mr M Carroll, Mr J Gunnell, Rev Canon J Smith. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

1. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2. Matters Arising 
 

There are no matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 
2007. 

3. Members of the Forum 
(Item 4) 

(1) Mr S Parr advised the Forum that the Diocese of Southwark would be seeking to 
nominate 3 representatives on to the Forum. 
 
(2) Mr M Vye welcomed Mrs F Cottham, Headteacher of Wilmington Grammar School for 
Boys as replacement member for Mrs N Chapman, Headteacher of Gravesend Grammar 
School for Girls. 
 
(3) Mr M Vye also welcomed Ms C Barham, representative of the Early Years Childcare 
and Extended Schools Board. 
 
(4) Mr M Vye advised the Forum that Mr I Baukham, Headteacher of Bennett Memorial 
School had resigned from the Forum and that a replacement member would be sought. 

4. In Year Fair Access Protocols (Hard to Place Pupils) 
(Item 7) 

(1) Mr B Rose circulated a copy of the Draft Guidance which went to Clusters for formal 
consultation in respect of In-Year Fair Access Protocols. 
 
(2) Mr B Rose addressed the Forum and advised the Members that the School’s 
Admissions Code which came into force on 28 February 2007 stated that admission 
authorities and forums must have in place by September 2007 Fair Access Protocols.  The 
document circulated explained the model adopted by Kent. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



  

 
(3) Mr B Rose sought the early thoughts of the Forum which would be included in his 
report back to the Management Team.  He emphasised that the Protocol had to be in place 
by September 2007.   
 
(4) The points that arose from Members’ comments are recorded as follows:- 
 

(a) In response to a question from Mr R Truelove, Mr B Rose confirmed that the 
most challenged schools are likely to take the least children with challenging 
behaviour as they will already have their share. 

(b) Ms S Dennis enquired about the Managed Move situation which had already 
stated in Maidstone.  Mr B Rose agreed that this was a difficult aspect but that 
it would need to run in parallel with the Protocol being proposed.  In his view, 
the Managed Move procedure was for children already in education but 
struggling in that particular school.  He agreed though that it would be 
necessary to work with the Managed Move arrangements as he was keen that 
this was not disrupted by the Fair Access Protocols. 

(c) Mr G Wetherell queried on what grounds a school could refuse to offer places 
to children if places were available.  In his view, if this was resolved there would 
be fewer children in the Fair Access Protocol position.  Mr B Rose advised that 
the Admission Code was very clear about what schools could or could not do 
when spaces were available and that on most occasions they could not refuse 
to offer a space.  Dr I Craig confirmed that school must admit up to their 
Published Admissions Number unless there were exceptional circumstances to 
prevent this.  The Fair Access Protocol may even require a school to take over 
its Published Admissions Number.  Mr M Vye advised that these were as set 
out on pages 80/81 of the Code.  Mr B Rose referred to the situation where a 
child had been excluded twice and advised the Forum that different 
arrangements would need to be made in those circumstances. 

(d) Dr Craig reported that the number of children dealt with under the Fair Access 
Protocol should be very small and that a secondary school should be able to 
take a further five pupils per year and a primary school one pupil per year 
without being overwhelmed.   

(e) Mr R Tolputt asked whether there were any arrangements to deal with any 
Academies which were unco-operative.  Mr B Rose explained that the Code 
was very helpful here.  If an Academy refused to take a child after being 
directed by the Local Authority to do so the Local Authority had the right of 
appeal to the Secretary of State (this was referred to in paragraph 3.18 of 
Protocol circulated to Members).  Dr I Craig also reported that this would apply 
even if the Local Authority was the sponsor of the Academy.   

(f) Mr J Watt referred to the importance of Clusters and groups talking to one 
another. 

(g) Mr S Parr referred to 3.16 of the Protocol and asked whether there were any 
figures available as to what constituted a reasonable number.  Mr B Rose 
acknowledged that this would be an important part of the Forum’s monitoring 
role.  Once the Protocols were in place, it would be agreed with the Forum on 
what data is required and how it should be received to best carry out the 
monitoring process.   

(h) Mrs S Dennis referred to the issue of funding and asked whether it went with 
the child even if the child was permanently excluded.  Mr B Rose explained that 

Page 2



  

the Local Authority had decided that it would devolve funding to groups of 
schools/clusters and issue guidance with regard to how funding was used with 
an excluded child.  At the moment the school sent the funding to the 
Attendance Behaviour Service Team and this was redistributed to the school 
receiving the excluded child. 

(i) Mr G Wetherell referred to home to school transport if the child met the criteria 
for having transport costs paid.  Mr B Rose explained that he would be putting 
a report to the Cabinet Members about transport issues.  However, he advised 
the Forum that analysis so far had shown that transport had been cost neutral.  
With managed moves children had tended to move to schools which were 
closer to home.  He did not anticipate that the transport costs would be a 
significant burden.  Dr I Craig agreed that this would need to be costed.  
However, where the Local Authority had chosen the school, it would be the 
nearest appropriate school. 

(j) Mr M Vye welcomed the Code and recognised the importance of balancing the 
needs of the child and that of the school.   

(k) Mr B Rose thanked the Forum Members for their views and confirmed that he 
would keep the Members updated. 

5. Terms of Reference – New Code Requirements 
(Item 5) 

(1) Mr S Bagshaw reported that he had contacted 30 other local authorities regarding the 
requirements of the new Code and the role of the Forum.  He advised the Members that he 
had received 6 responses, all of which confirmed that they had not done anything about the 
new requirements. 
 
(2) Mr M Vye referred to the last meeting in which Mr S Bagshaw was asked to produce a 
clear statement of powers/regulations that the Forum could act upon by the Autumn.  Mr S 
Bagshaw had agreed to produce progress reports. 
 
(3) Mr S Bagshaw agreed that he would liaise with Mr G Rudd as to how these should be 
processed.   

6. Schools Admissions Code – Update  
(Item 6) 

(1) A copy of the School Admissions Code was circulated to all Members of the Forum. 
 
(2) Dr I Craig referred to page 15 of the Code and its reference to Choice Advisors.  He 
confirmed that Kent was piloting the process for the DfES and other local authorities and 
could have used someone like Partnership with Parents but had chosen to use three recently 
retired experienced staff members, ie. Jenny Young, Paul Hardwick and Hilary Foulds.  Their 
services had been bought in for a three week period.  Mr S Bagshaw confirmed that he 
would give feedback on the Choice Advisory process. 
 
(3) Mrs F Cottham referred to the complications arising from the London Boroughs of 
Bexley and Bromley being the local authorities responsible for sending out letters offering 
Kent schools to their residents.  Dr I Craig confirmed that Kent has to coordinate its 
processes with PAN London. 

Page 3



  

 

7. Co-ordinated Scheme Arrangements and Feedback on this year’s process 
(Item 8) 

(1) Mr S Bagshaw circulated a document which provided an overview of the feedback 
received following consultation on the scheme of education proposed for Kent in 2008/09. 

(2) The following items were discussed:- 

(a) Online admissions.  There was some concern around being able to access 
results on the 1 March whereas those receiving posted confirmation would not 
get them until 2 March.  Mr S Bagshaw confirmed that the local authority was 
obliged to continue with online admissions and would review the process.  Mr G 
Wetherall expressed an interest in how many online admissions there had 
been.  Dr Craig referred to the online admission process this year and reported 
that the system could handle fifty per second.  Dr I Craig estimated that 17% of 
the applications had been online, which was three times more than the 
Government target.  Despite reports to the contrary, the system did not crash 
although some people took longer to get on.  It had ‘overheated’ because there 
were more than 50 applications per second.  The difficulty had arisen because 
the local radio had suggested that everyone could get results online, even if 
they hadn’t applied online.   

(b) Dr I Craig reported that there had been a situation this year where a school had 
ranked the pupils incorrectly.  The local authority had to change some of the 
offer letters but the primary school had already given the parents the wrong 
information.  Mrs S Dennis thought that maybe the headteachers needed to be 
better informed.  Dr I Craig advised the Forum that the Admissions Team had 
arranged workshops and briefing sessions for headteachers.  Mrs S Bagshaw 
agreed that it had been a learning process for everyone this year. 

(c) Dr I Craig referred to the Dover testing arrangements.  Dover Grammar School 
for Boys and Folkestone School for Girls testing arrangements were challenged 
by Kent two years ago.  The Adjudicator confirmed that he wanted regulated 
testing arrangements for Kent.  If the consultation document was agreed by 
County Council Members and published and Dover Boys do not comply, Kent 
would have to go through the adjudicator again 
[...]
In response they had amended the timescale 
again to go some way to meeting the co-ordination arrangements.  Dr I Craig 
advised the Forum that Kent was trying to work with Medway on this issue. 

(2) Mr M Vye referred to his request at the last meeting to set up a sub-committee to look 
at the issue of those living in the rural areas being disadvantaged in the Admissions 
process.  He decided that this was a matter that the Forum would be better equipped 
to deal with as part of its monitoring role.   

 
(3) Mr L Ridings paid tribute to the Admissions Team for the way in which they had dealt 

with the difficult Admission arrangements.  Dr I Craig advised the Forum that the 
performance had been achieved with a team that was two thirds the size that it had 
been last year.  He added his gratitude for their efforts. 

 
(4) Mr G Wetherell referred to the need for Governor representation on the Forum.  Mr M 

Vye agreed that these vacant slots should be filled and would liaise with Mr G Rudd 
and Mr S Bagshaw to achieve this.   

9. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

(1) Dr I Craig asked the Forum Members how many meetings a year they would prefer.  
The general view was that one meeting each old term should be the minimum especially with 
the Forum’s monitoring responsibilities. 
 
(2) Mr G Rudd agreed to liaise with Mr Vye and Mr Bagshaw to organise a meeting for 
next term. 
 
(3) Mr G Rudd also agreed to liaise with Mr Vye and Mr S Bagshaw to organise a small 
cross-party meeting to look at the issues of membership and Terms of Reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

By: Sally Williamson, Head of Attendance and Behaviour Service 
 
To: Kent Schools Admissions Forum – 11 September 2007 
 
Subject: Fair Access Protocol 
 
Classification Unrestricted  
 

 
Summary:   Provides details of the Kent In Year Fair Access Protocol in line 

with national requirements on all Local Authorities and invites the 
Forum to adopt it 
[...]
t been unable to find a place, ring 01622 696565 and 
ask to be put through to the Casual Admissions Team. 
 
Occasionally, finding a school place will be harder – for example, if all the local 
schools are full, if the child has educational needs which require special 
provision, or if he or she has been permanently excluded from the school they 
used to attend. 
 
In the case of children who have been permanently excluded, they should be 
found a place within 6 school days, and no child should be out of school for 
more than 30 school days. 
 
Sometimes, to protect the interests of children who are out of school and 
haven’t been found a school place within these time limits, the Local Authority 
will use what is called a Fair Access Protocol, to make sure they resume their 
education as soon as possible. Schools or Academies must give children who 
are subject to a Fair Access Protocol priority over children on the waiting list 
who already have a place at another school. 
 
If you need to know more about the Fair Access Protocol, ring 01622 696565 
and ask to be put through to the Attendance and Behaviour service. 

 
Conclusion 
 
The Forum is asked to agree the above as its policy in respect of the nationally 
required In Year Fair Access Protocol. 
 
Sally Williamson 
Head of Attendance and Behaviour Service 
01622 696646 
sally.williamson@kent.gov.uk 

 
Background Documents:  MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Schools Admissions 
Forum held at Sessions House, County Hall on Thursday, 8 March 2007. 
 

Page 12



 

  

 
Appendix 1 
 
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CODE 
 

In-Year Fair Access Protocols 

 

3.14 In-Year Fair Access Protocols (formerly referred to as ‘hard to place pupil 

protocols’) exist to ensure that access to education is secured quickly for children who 

have no school place, and to ensure that all schools in an area admit their fair share of 

children with challenging behaviour.  Along with devolved funding and responsibility 

for alternative p
[...]
guidance, along 

with example protocols and case studies of good practice can be found at 

www.dfes.gov.uk/sacode. 

 

                                                           
3
 Section 97(3) of the SSFA 1998 as amended by section 49 of the EIA 2006 
4
 The Education (Admissions Forums)(England) Regulations 2002 (SI 2002/2900) as amended by SI 2007/xxxx 

Page 14



 

Proposed Structure for the Admissions Forum Annual Report   
 
Introduction 
 
The are three main objectives of the annual admissions forum report.  Firstly to report to 
the Local Authority to help it exercise its duty to promote fair access, secondly as a 
report to the Schools Commissioner to inform his report to Parliament  on Fair Access 
and thirdly as a basis for the forum to make broad recommendations on improving 
admissions arrangements or as an evidential basis for any forum objections. 
 
Admissions Forums have been empowered under Education and Inspections Act 
Section 41(3) to publish an annual report. The purpose of the report is to draw together 
information and data that will highlight good practice and draw attention to where 
intervention may be necessary in ensuring a fair admissions process. 
 
Following lengthy debate at the introduction of the Educations and Inspections Bill, it 
was decided that it is for the Admissions Forum to publish this report, not the Local 
Authority.  The advantage of this is that there will be greater ownership by the schools 
that are represented on the Forum and it cannot be seen as the Local Authority trying to 
impose its will on schools.  
 
The attached report will attempt to draw together the 9 key areas that the draft 
regulations are proposing should be included in the report.  Comments on the structure 
and layout of the report are welcomed in order that they can inform a proposed structure 
for future publication.  As a minimum the following points are expected to be included. 
 

a) the number and percentages of first, second and thi
[...]
isions that have resulted in schools facing a 
future breach situation and potentially putting them into financial deficit position. 
 
There is a legal requirement to adhere to the decisions that the Independent appeal 
panels take and consequently it is essential that proper training and clerking is in place.  
Some schools have felt aggrieved by the decisions of some panels and it is considered 
that the Clerks of the appeals take a greater role in ensuring panels can justify the 
decisions they wish to take in line with the legislative guidelines.  
 

• Concentration of Grammar assessed pupils in areas of high affluence 
 
This year the Process for Entry into Secondary Education (PESE) identified that in the 
more affluent areas of Tonbridge and Tunbridge Wells approximately 40% of pupils 
were identified as of selective ability.  This resulted in a higher number of pupils eligible 
for Grammar school than the number of grammar school places available in the area. 
 
 

• Decision of the Adjudicator to retain the Dover test 
 
During 2007 the LA and St Edmunds School challenged the admission arrangements 
for the Dover Grammar School for Boys.  Unfortunately  when applying the letter of the 
law the school do not break any admissions rules outlined in the code consequently the 
Adjudicator found in favour of retaining the Dover Test. 

Page 30



 

 
The LA must now allow for those pupils who are considered ineligible for a grammar 
place through the PESE test to be deemed selective for the Dover Grammar schools 
(but no other grammar schools in Kent) if they are able to pass the Dover Test.  
 

• Monitoring of schools and the use of their supplementary forms 
 
Some complaints have been received from parents where schools have asked for 
inappropriate information on their supplementary forms.  The new code relating to 
admissions makes clear that supplementary forms are part of a schools admission 
arrangements and must comply with the code of practice. 
 
Where this has been brought to our attention we have written to schools explaining that  
they can only request information that is relevant to them applying their admissions 
arrangements. 
 
This year where there have been some breaches (i.e. schools asking for preference 
information, or the amount of time a person has lived in the country) when challenged 
schools have claimed older forms have gone out in administrative errors.  Next year any 
schools found acting unlawfully will be named and reported to the Admissions Forum, 
the DCSF and the Office of the Schools Adjudicator.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2007
	6 In Year Fair Access Protocol - Presentation by Sally Williamson, Head of Behaviour Services
	9 Admission Forum Annual Report (Scott Bagshaw)



Minutes of the meeting


 

6 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Schools Admissions Forum held at Sessions House, 
County Hall on Tuesday, 11 September 2007. 
  
PRESENT:  Mr M Carroll, Mrs F Cottham, Mrs P Gibson, Mr S Parr, Mrs P Stockell, Mr R 
Tolputt, Mr M Vye (Chairman) and Mr G Wetherell. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr S Bagshaw, Head of Admissions and Transport; Dr I Craig, 
Director of Operations; Mr G Rudd, Clerk to the Forum; and Ms S Williamson, Head of 
Attendance and Behaviour Services for Item 6. 
 
APOLOGIES:  Ms C Barham and Mrs S Dennis. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2007  

(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Matters Arising  
(Item 3) 
 
Dr Craig referred to Item 7(2)(c).  He reported that Kent County Council and St 
Edmunds RC School had challenged the admission arrangements for the Dover 
Grammar School for Boys but that the adjudicator had noted that there was nothing 
illegal in the school’s admission arrangements and found in favour of the retention 
of the Dover Test.  Dr Craig advised the Forum that this presented the Local 
Authority with a dilemma as it could not treat the Girls’ Grammar School any 
differently even though the Local Authority was the Admissions Authority and that 
other undersubscribed East Kent Grammar Schools might seek to use their own 
test.  Dr Craig confirmed that Kent County Council would be unlikely to win if it 
made a legal challenge on the Adjudicator’s decision. 
 

12. Membership of Forum  
(Item 4) 
 

(1) Mr Rudd advised the Forum that Mr A Stanton had retired as Headteacher of 
Simon Langton Girls’ Grammar School and consequently would no longer be eligible to sit 
on the Forum. 
 
(2) Mr Rudd also advised the Forum that Mr Ridings has resigned as one of the 
Conservative Members of the Forum and that his place would be taken by Mr J 
Simmonds.   
 
(3) The Forum wished to record its gratitude to both Mr Stanton and Mr Ridings for 
their contributions to the work of the Forum and requested that Mr Rudd write to both of 
them accordingly.  Mr Rudd confirmed that he would do this. 



 

7 

 
(4) (a) Mr Vye referred to Item 4(2)(a) in respect of the notification from Mr Parr that 

 the Archdiocese of Southwark intended increasing its membership from 1 to 
 3 in accordance with Regulation 5 of the Education (Admissions 
 Forums)(England) Regulations 2002.   
 
(b) The Forum took the opportunity to discuss this matter and acknowledged 

that the Diocese had the right to increase its representation from 1 member 
to 3 members.  It was also recognised that the Church of England Diocese 
representation could be increased from the current 2 members to 3 
members if the Diocesan Boards of Canterbury and Rochester chose to do 
so.  Mrs Gibson agreed to raise this with the Diocesan Boards. 

 
(c) Mr Rudd confirmed that he would write to formally appoint the additional 

Archdiocese of Southwark representatives. 
 

(5) With regard to Item 4(2)(b) in respect of a Community Secondary School 
Representative to replace Mr Stanton, Mr Rudd confirmed that he and Mr Bagshaw would 
liaise via Sarah Howe with the Secondary Forum to seek a replacement.  It was agreed 
that to maintain the balance of the Forum the replacement member should be a grammar 
school headteacher. 
 
(6) The Forum was also advised that a replacement member was still being sought for 
the Voluntary Aided Secondary School Representatives.  Mr Rudd confirmed that Mr A 
Hogarth from Archbishops School had been suggested as a possible member and again 
he agreed to liaise with Mr Bagshaw and the Diocesan Boards. 
 
(7) Mr Rudd also advised the Forum that he had been in contact with NASEN to seek a 
replacement for Mrs Smith but as yet one had not been found. 
 
(8) Mr Rudd confirmed that nominations for Parent Governor representatives was 
being pursued with Linda Lissimore Head of School Governance. 

 
13. Terms of Reference  

(Item 5) 
 

The Forum agreed that it did not have anything to discuss under this item. 
 

14. In Year Fair Access Protocol - Presentation by Sally Williamson, Head of 
Behaviour Services  
(Item 6) 
 

(1) Ms S Williamson, Head of Attendance and Behaviour Service, addressed the 
Forum and invited the members to give their views on the previously circulated report on 
the Kent In Year Fair Access Protocol. 
 
(2) The points that arose from Members’ comments are recorded as follows:- 

 
(a) Mr Tolputt noted that the document was about those children who wanted a 

school place.  He enquired about what happened to the small nucleus of 
excluded children who did not want to be placed in a school and whose 
spasmodic attendance reflected this.  Ms Williamson agreed that this was a 
concern and was a separate issue from the Protocol. 



 

8 

 
(b) Mrs Stockell saw oversubscription and jumping the waiting list as a potential 

problem for some schools.  Although Ms Williamson acknowledged this point 
she advised the members that in practice it was likely that most schools 
would not be asked to take more than one pupil per year group. 

 
(c) Mrs Cottam reported that the Dartford/Gravesham cluster meeting would be 

looking at a fair equitable distribution.  Ms Williamson was also of the view 
that locally agreed working practices was the better option. 

 
(d) Mr Carroll referred to the Managed Move Framework and felt that the 

Protocol could be a barrier to this.  Mr Bagshaw thought that the Protocol 
would only come into force if a Managed Move broke down.  Mr Wetherell 
made the point that not every child was suitable for a Managed Move and 
Mrs Cottham confirmed that she runs both schemes together.  Ms 
Williamson noted these comments and agreed that the Managed Move 
process would have to be included in the points scoring.  Mr Vye concluded 
this aspect of the discussion by confirming that the Forum would need to 
monitor how this worked.  His view was that there was already Managed 
Move best practice as described by Mr Carroll and that the Protocol would 
involve a different practice. 

 
(e) Mr Parr referred to the earlier consultation and commented that the feedback 

then was one of acceptance that the Protocol had to be worked with. 
 
(f) Mr Carroll sought clarification about numbers.  Ms Williamson confirmed that 

the maximum any secondary school would be likely to be asked to take 
would be up to 5 pupils under the Protocol.  Mr Carroll felt that this was a 
large number and could see some schools ending up with more than this.  Dr 
Craig reported that this was where the point scoring would apply.  Although 
Mr Carroll was confident that schools would be willing he felt that they would 
expect there to be financial assistance available as well. 

 
(g) Dr Craig pointed out to the members that legislation made it clear that Kent 

had to have a Protocol in place.  A Protocol had been suggested that could 
be agreed locally.  If this was not the case then the Local Authority would 
have to enforce the Protocol.  He felt that the proposal before the members 
would spread the load far more equitably between the schools than had 
happened previously. 

 
(h) Mrs Cottham asked whether the schools could exceed their PAN and also 

whether Kent had any arrangements with other local authorities, e.g. London 
Boroughs.     Dr Craig confirmed that if the other schools did not object there 
was no reason why the school could not go over the PAN.  He added that 
the Greenwich Ruling meant that the LEA could not restrict admission from 
within the Local Authority boundary.  Where the Protocol referred to 
excluded pupils schools could refuse to accept the pupil if excluded more 
than twice. 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the Forum support the proposed Protocol. 



 

9 

15. PESE Process Review  
(Item 7) 
 

(1) Dr Craig circulated a copy of a report in respect of PESE Review 2007.  He referred 
to paragraph 2 of the report and advised the Forum that it had been decided not to consult 
on Continuous Assessment for PESE purposes. 
 
(2) Dr Craig also advised members of the Forum that consultation would take place on 
Testing Before Preference and that this was set out in paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
(3) The members were also informed that whilst being aware of the comments made, 
the CFE Senior Management Team at its meeting on 9 May 2007 had agreed to the 
report’s recommendations.  Dr Craig then invited the members to submit their own 
comments. 
 
(4) (a) Mr Carrol felt that the marking procedures should be part of the Review 
 Process.  Mr Bagshaw agreed to provide the Forum with information about this. 

 
(b) Mr Wetherell commented that aggregate scores could sweep up some of the 

appeals.  Dr Craig advised the members that this had been looked at and it 
was marginal in numbers but the information could be included in the Annual 
Report. 

 
(c) Mrs Cottham commented on the need to bear in mind consultation with the 

outer areas as a lot of appeals for her school came from the PAN London 
area where the headteachers did not involve themselves in the headteacher 
appeals process.  Mr Bagshaw agreed with this point and confirmed that 
there was liaison with neighbouring Local Authorities. 

 
(5) Dr Craig noted the Forum members’ comments. 

 
16. Consultation on the 2009 Admission Arrangements (Scott Bagshaw)  

(Item 8) 
 

(1) Mr Bagshaw circulated a draft consultation document for discussion which he 
proposed to send out for Formal Consultation in November 2007.  He reported that some 
of the items had already been discussed under the PESE Process Review 2007. 
 
(2) Mr Bagshaw referred to paragraph 2.2.1 of the document in respect of the Outcome 
of Tests before Preference.  He reported that whilst there was considerable support for 
this there were a number of logistical difficulties related to timescale and the need to meet 
the pan-London deadlines.  He confirmed that he was currently seeking the views of the 
DCSF regarding external dates.  He also advised that the right to appeal would take place 
much later.  Mr Bagshaw agreed that he would keep the Forum updated on progress in 
this matter. 
 
(3) (a) Mr Wetherell opened the discussion on this by referring to the timing of the 

 appeals process and whether appeals determined a child’s suitability for a 
 grammar school.  Mr Rudd clarified that strictly speaking, in accordance with 
 the Code of Practice, Panels must not attempt to make their own 
 assessment of a child’s ability. 
 



 

10 

(b) Mrs Cottham referred to difficulties that arose where a child had not been 
tested and wanted to sit a test organised by the school.  She was concerned 
about the impact on local schools where some schools had placed 
advertisements offering the opportunity to sit such a test.  Dr Craig agreed 
that this was morally wrong although not legally wrong.  He referred to the 
recent Adjudicator’s decision in respect of the Dover test. 

 
(c) In response to a question from Mr Tolputt, Mr Bagshaw advised that the 

Admissions Team would not be able to advise parents which school had 
been offered until 1 March 2008 even if it was known that the child had been 
successful in passing the PESE test. 

 
(4) RESOLVED that the contents of the document be noted and that the Forum 

support Mr Bagshaw proceeding with the consultation procedure. 
 

17. Admission Forum Annual Report  
(Item 9) 
 

(1) Mr Bagshaw circulated a draft Annual Report and invited the members to take the 
report away for consideration on how they wanted it to be presented in the future. 
 
(2) Mr Vye asked that the report be sent to those members who were absent and that it 
be included as an item for the next meeting. 
 
(3) (a) Mr Tolputt made reference to information being available in respect of 
 academies. 

 
(b) In response to a question from Mr Wetherell, Mr Bagshaw thought that 

January would be a good time to present the report.  Dr Craig suggested that 
members respond before the next meeting and agreed that it should be 
included as an agenda item for the next meeting. 

 
(c) Mr Vye suggested that during the year issues could be highlighted and 

included in the report.  It was also suggested that these could be available 
on the website.  Reference was also made to the Minutes being placed on 
the website and Mr Rudd agreed to check this. 

 
(d) Mr Bagshaw agreed to work towards January 2008 as the next draft report 

with the final agreed format being presented in January 2009. 
 

18. Any Other Business  
(Item 10) 
 

(1) (a) Dr Craig referred to the letter dated July 2007 received from the DCSF in  
  respect of the decision of the Governors of Maidstone Grammar School to  
  offer places to unsuccessful appellants.  He also circulated a copy of his  
  letter to the Chair of Governors expressing the Directorate’s concern at the 
  action taken.  He advised the members that technically the Governors had 
  acted illegally. 

 
(b) Following discussion by the members of the Forum it was suggested that Mr  

Vye write to the Governing Body. 
 



 

11 

(c) RESOLVED that Mr Vye write on behalf of the Forum to the Chair of 
Governors of Maidstone Grammar School formally expressing the Forum’s 
concern at the action taken by the Governors. 

 
(2) Mr Bagshaw referred to liaison with neighbouring Forums.  He suggested   
 that an invitation could be extended to another Forum’s representative if a   
 relevant item was on the agenda.  He also suggested that copies of the   
 Forum’s minutes could be sent to other Forums. 

 
19. Dates of future meetings  

(Item 11) 
 

It was agreed that Mr Rudd would liaise with Mr Bagshaw to agree a date in the first term 
after Christmas, preferably early January 2008. 

 


